

W.B.F. No. 3955.
Criminal Form No. (F)37

In the Court of Additional District & Sessions Judge, 1st Court,
Lalbagh, District : - Murshidabad.
Present :- J. Gupta
Addl. Sessions Judge, 1st Court,
Judge, Special Court,
Lalbagh, Murshidabad.

POCSO Case No. 51/2017

Charges: **u/S. 6 POCSO Act & u/S. 376(3) IPC**

Name of the accused:- Md. Ansar Ali

Firstly, that you on 08.06.2016 at about 11 a.m. at Lochonpur Saikhpara PS Islampur committed several times aggravated penetrative sexual assault upon the minor survivor and thereby committed an offence punishable u/S. **6 of POCSO Act** which is within the cognizance of this court.

Alternatively, that you, on and from 18.09.2024 at your house at Chaitani under PS - Lalgola committed several times rape upon less than 16 years old minor girl and thereby committed an offence punishable **u/S. 376(3) IPC** which is within the cognizance of this court.

Under the above noted ground I hereby direct that you would be tried by this court on the basis of this charge framed above.

The contents of the charge is read over and explained to the accused persons in Bengali language to which they plead not guilty and claim to be tried.

Dated the 07.05.2026

Judge, Special Court, Lalbagh, Msd.

W.B.F. No. 3955.
Criminal Form No. (F)37

In the Court of Additional District & Sessions Judge, 1st Court,
Lalbagh, District : - Murshidabad.
Present :- J. Gupta
Addl. Sessions Judge, 1st Court,
Judge, Special Court,
Lalbagh, Murshidabad.

POCSO Case No. 51-2017; ST [27(7)2017]

Charges: **u/S. u/s 366 IPC and u/s 6 read with section 17 of the POCSO Act ,Alternatively u/S. 376(3)IPC/109 BNS,**

Name of the accused:- **Gaffar Ali, Rabiul and Hazrat Sk**

Firstly, that you, on 08.06.2016 at about 11 a.m. at Lochonpur Saikhpara PS Islampur , from lawful custody of her parents residing at vill.Lochanpur Saikhpara , PS Islampur & Dist. Murshidabad induced female minor survivor (name concealed) to go from her house with the intent that said female minor survivor may be forced to illicit intercourse , and thereby committed the offence punishable **u/S. 366** of IPC and which is within the cognizance of this court.

Secondly, that you, on 08.06.2016 at about 11 a.m. at Lochonpur Saikhpara PS Islampur and after you aided Md. Ansar Ali to commit aggravated penetrative sexual assault upon the minor survivor at your house and elsewhere and thereby committed an offence punishable **u/S. 6/17 POCSO Act** which is within the cognizance of this court.

Alternatively, that you, on 08.06.2016 at about 11 a.m. at Lochonpur Saikhpara PS Islampur you aided and abetted in committing rape upon minor female survivor and thereby committed an offence punishable **u/S. 376(3)IPC/109 BNS**, which is within the cognizance of this court.

Under the above noted ground I hereby direct that you would be tried by this court on the basis of this charge framed above.

The contents of the charge is read over and explained to the accused persons in Bengali language to which they plead not guilty and claim to be tried.

Dated the 04.06.2026

Judge, Special Court, Lalbagh, Msd.

Order No. 54 dated 04.06.2026

Sole accused and other three accused persons, added u/s 319 Cr.P.C, are present before this court and also file hajira.

Ld. Advocate for the accused and Ld. Special PP are present.

Heard both sides. Perused the materials on record and CD. Considered.

The case is taken up for framing of charge with regard to added accused Gaffar Ali, Rabiul and Hazrat.

After considering materials on record a charge for the offence punishable **u/s 366 IPC and u/s 6 read with section 17 of the POCSO Act is framed against the accused Gaffar Ali, Rabiul and Hazrat** Sk and kept in the separate sheet, which is within the cognizance of this court.

The contents of charge is read over and explained to the accused persons in Bengali to which they plead not guilty by saying " Amra Nirdosh" and claim to be tried.

It is apparent from the evidence on record that the principal accused had sexually intercourse with the VG more than once. But a charge for the offence punishable u/s 4 of the POCSO Act has been framed against the prime accused namely, Md. Ansar Ali . Therefore, the charge u/s 4 of the POCSO Act needs to be replaced by a charge for the offence punishable u/s 6 of the POCSO Act. Accordingly, the principal accused Md. Ansar Ali is charged afresh for the offence punishable **u/s 6 of the POCSO Act**.

The contents of charge u/s 6 of the POCSO Act is read over and explained to the accused person Md. Ansar Ali in Bengali to which he pleads not guilty by saying " Ami Nirdosh" and claims to be tried.

Fix 28.09.2026 for evidence of **de facto complainant and VG**.

To date for appearance/production of the accused persons.

Issue summons upon the witnesses accordingly.

Prosecution to take steps to that effect at once.

Alamats, if any, must be produced on all the dates of trial.

Dictated & corrected by me.

Judge, Special Court, Lalbagh.
Murshidbad.

Judge, Special Court, Lalbagh.
Murshidbad.